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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
 
The accompanying unaudited interim financial report of the Company has been prepared by and is the 
responsibility of the Company’s management.  The Company’s independent auditor has not performed 
a review or audit of this financial report. 
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Kelso Technologies Inc. 
Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position 
September 30, 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 
 September 30, December 31, 
 2017 2016 
   
Assets   
Current   

Cash and cash equivalents $ 565,417 $ 2,312,279 
Accounts receivable 484,711 637,845 
Income tax receivable - 753,223 
Prepaid expenses  169,791 708,100 
Inventory (Note 6) 4,652,408 5,206,129 

   
 5,872,327 9,617,576 
Intangible assets (Note 8) 462,507 234,313 
Property, plant and equipment (Note 7) 2,996,019 3,194,492 
Deposit 3,763 3,763 
Deferred asset  1,109,057 - 
   
 $ 10,443,673 $ 13,050,144 
   
Liabilities   
Current   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10) $ 373,505 $ 271,600 
Income tax payable  720,819 834,167 

   
 1,094,324 1,105,767 
Deferred tax liability  172,433 172,433 
   
 1,266,757 1,278,200 
   
Shareholders’ Equity   
Capital Stock (Note 9) 23,231,252 22,829,820 
Obligation to issue shares (Note 8) - 192,946 
Reserves (Note 9 (b)) 3,021,339 3,021,339 
Deficit (17,075,675) (14,272,161) 
   
 9,176,916 11,771,944 
   
 $ 10,443,673 $ 13,050,144 
 
 
Approved on behalf of the Board:   
   
“Peter Hughes” (signed)    
Peter Hughes, Director   
   
“Phil Dyer” (signed”)    
Phil Dyer, Director   
 
 
See notes to consolidated interim financial statements 
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Kelso Technologies Inc. 
Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity 
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

 Capital Stock  Share-based   
 Number  Obligation to expenses   
 of shares Amount Issue shares reserve Deficit Total 

Balance, December 31, 2015 46,071,752 $ 22,515,140 $ - $ 2,898,148 $ (11,806,569) $ 13,606,719 
Share-based expense - - - 104,487 - 104,487 
Exercise of options 340,000 152,126 - - - 152,126 
Net loss for the period - - - - (2,080,737) (2,080,737) 

Balance, September 30, 2016 46,411,752 $ 22,667,266 $ - $ 3,002,635 $ 13,887,306 $ 11,782,595 

Balance, December 31, 2016  46,411,752 $ 22,839,820 $ 192,946 $ 3,021,339 $ (14,272,161) $ 11,771,944 
Share issued for project 500,000 401,432 - - - 401,432 
Shares to be issued - - (192,946) - - (192,946) 
Net loss for the period - - - - (2,803,514) (2,803,514) 
       
Balance, September 30, 2017 46,911,752 $ 23,331,252 $ - $ 3,021,339 $ (17,075,675) $ 9,176,916 

 
 
See notes to consolidated interim financial statements 
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Kelso Technologies Inc. 
Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss 
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

 

Three months 
ended 

September 30, 

Three months 
ended 

September 30, 

Nine months 
ended 

September 30, 

Nine months 
ended 

September 30, 
 2017 2016 2017 2016 
     
Revenues $ 1,153,341 $ 1,905,608 $ 4,150,321 $ 6,200,015 
Cost of Goods Sold 1,331,755 1,227,678 3,302,990 4,209,050 
     
Gross Profit (178,414) 677,930 847,331 1,990,965 
     
Expenses     

Share-based expense (Note 9 
(b)) - 61,402 - 104,487 
Management fees (Note 10) 135,594 177,076 409,014 527,840 
Consulting and filing fees 47,917 67,900 188,903 185,960 
Investor relations 21,000 21,000 63,000 63,000 
Accounting and legal 83,198 109,321 333,299 271,996 
Office and administration 399,404 653,441 1,335,374 1,730,097 
Research  335,274 225,066 645,251 623,371 
Travel 118,051 116,945 340,115 283,061 
Marketing  122,307 81,678 439,111 425,350 
Unrealized foreign exchange 
loss (gain) (67,793) 21,964 (117,987) (151,445) 
Amortization 3,072 - 6,901 - 
     
 1,198,025 1,535,793 3,642,982 4,063,717 
     

Income (Loss) before the 
following  (1,376,440) (857,863) (2,795,652) (2,072,752) 
Interest income (loss) (4,054) 7,369 9,995 22,133 

Income tax - - (17,856) (30,118) 

     
Net Income (Loss) and 
Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
for the Period $ (1,380,495) $ (850,494) $ (2,803,514) $ (2,080,737) 
     
Basic and Diluted Earnings 
(Loss) Per Share $ (0.03) $ (0.02) $ (0.06) $ (0.05) 
     
Weighted Average Number of 
Common Shares Outstanding      
Basic 46,724,765 46,132,026 46,724,765 46,132,026 
Diluted 46,724,765 46,240,597 46,724,765 46,240,597 
 
 
See notes to consolidated interim financial statements 
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Kelso Technologies Inc. 
Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 
 September 30, September 30, 
 2017 2016 
   
Operating Activities   

Net income (loss) $ (2,803,514) $ (2,080,737) 
Items not involving cash   

Amortization of equipment and patent 203,765 193,079 
Write-down of inventory 443,769 - 
Share-based expense - 104,487 
Unrealized foreign exchange (117,987) (151,445) 

   
 (2,273,967) (1,934,616) 
   
Changes in non-cash working capital   

Accounts receivable 153,134 497,938 
Prepaid expenses and deposit 538,309 513,999 
Inventory 109,952 (17,648) 
Income tax receivable 753,223 - 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 101,905 61,686 
Income tax payable (113,348) - 

   
 1,543,175 1,055,975 
   
Cash Used in Operating Activities (730,792) (878,641) 
   
Investing Activities   

Property and equipment - (6,337) 
Intangible assets (233,486) - 
Deferred assets (1,109,057) - 
   

Cash Used in Investing Activities (1,342,543) (6,337) 
   

Financing Activities   
Issue of common shares 401,432 152,126 
Dividend paid (192,946) - 

   
Cash Used in Financing Activities 208,486 152,126 
Foreign exchange effect on cash 117,987 151,445 
   
Inflow (Outflow) of Cash  (1,746,862) (581,407) 
Cash, Beginning of Period 2,312,279 3,175,292 
   
Cash, End of Period $ 565,417 $ 2,593,885 
 
 
Supplemental Cash Flow Information (Note 12) 
 
 
See notes to consolidated interim financial statements 
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KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 
 
1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS  

 
Kelso Technologies Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia 
on March 16, 1987. The Company designs, engineers, markets, produces and distributes 
various proprietary pressure relief valves and manway securement systems designed to 
reduce the risk of environmental harm due to non-accidental events in the transportation of 
hazardous commodities via railroad tank cars. In addition, the Company is an engineering 
development company specializing in proprietary service equipment used in transportation 
applications. The Company trades on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol 
“KLS”, and the NYSE (“NYSE”) under the trading symbol “KIQ”. The Company listed on the 
TSX on May 22, 2014 and on the NYSE on October 14, 2014. The Company’s head office is 
located at 13966 18B Avenue, South Surrey, British Columbia, V4A 8J1.  

 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION  
 

(a) Statement of compliance  
 
These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as 
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), applicable to the 
preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standards 
(“IAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting.  The condensed unaudited interim financial 
statements do not include all of the disclosures required for a complete set of annual 
financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016, which have 
been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB..  

 
(b) Basis of presentation and consolidation  
 

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the 
Company and its integrated wholly owned subsidiaries, Kelso Technologies (USA) Inc., 
Kelso Innovative Solutions Inc. and KIQ Industries Inc., which are all Nevada, USA, 
corporations. Intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on 
consolidation. A subsidiary is consolidated from the date upon which control is acquired by 
the Company and all material intercompany transactions and balances have been 
eliminated on consolidation.  

 
Control is achieved when the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from 
its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its 
power over the investee.  

 
(c) Functional and presentation currency  
 

The functional and presentation currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the US 
dollar (“USD”).  



KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)  
 
(d) Significant management judgments and estimation uncertainty  
 

The preparation of unaudited interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with 
IFRS requires the Company’s management to undertake a number of judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the unaudited interim 
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto. Actual amounts may ultimately differ 
from these estimates and assumptions. The Company reviews its estimates and 
underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis. Revisions are recognized in the period in 
which the estimates are revised and may impact future periods. 
 
Significant management judgments  
 
The following are significant management judgments in applying the accounting policies of 
the Company that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of 
assets, liabilities, income and expenses:  
 
(i) Income taxes  
 

The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognized is based on an assessment 
of the probability of the Company’s future taxable income against which the deferred 
tax assets can be utilized. In addition, significant judgment is required in classifying 
transactions and assessing probable outcomes of tax positions taken, and in 
assessing the impact of any legal or economic limits or uncertainties in various tax 
jurisdictions.  

 
(ii) Functional currency  

 
The functional currency for the Company’s subsidiaries is the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the entity operates. The Company has determined the 
functional currency of its subsidiaries is the USD. Determination of functional currency 
may involve certain judgments to determine the primary economic environment and 
the Company reconsiders the functional currency of its entities if there is a change in 
events and conditions that determined the primary economic environment.  
 

(iii) Assessment of the transaction as an asset acquisition or business combination  
 

Management applied judgments relating to the acquisition of intellectual property to 
assess if the acquisition was a business combination or an asset acquisition. 
Management applied a three-element process to determine whether a business or an 
asset was purchased, considering inputs, processes and outputs of each acquisition in 
order to reach a conclusion (Note 8).  



KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)  
 
(d) Significant management judgments and estimation uncertainty (Continued) 

 
Significant management judgments (Continued) 
 
(iv) Research and development expenditures  
 

The application of the Company’s accounting policy for research and development 
expenditures requires judgment in determining whether an activity is determined to be 
research or development, and if deemed to be development, whether it is likely that 
the future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on 
assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions may 
change if new information becomes available. If new information becomes available 
indicating that it is unlikely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, the 
amount capitalized is written off to profit or loss in the period the new information 
becomes available.  
 

(v) Going concern assumption  
 

The assessment of whether the going concern assumption is appropriate requires 
management to take into account all available information about the future, which is at 
least, but not limited to, twelve months form the end of the reporting period. 

 
Estimation uncertainty  

 
Information about estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the 
recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided 
below. Actual results may be substantially different.  

 
(i) Impairment of long-lived assets  

 
Long-lived assets consist of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.  

 
At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its 
long-lived assets to determine whether there is any indication that the carrying amount 
is not recoverable. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is 
estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When an 
individual asset does not generate independent cash flows, the Company estimates 
the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Assets 
are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows 
from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or 
groups of assets. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be 
identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or 
otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a 
reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.  



KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

 

10 

 
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)  

 
(d) Significant management judgment and estimation uncertainty (Continued)  

 
Estimation uncertainty (Continued) 

 
(i) Impairment of long-lived assets (Continued) 
 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. 
Fair value is determined as the price that would be received to sell an asset in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In 
assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present 
value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the 
time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of 
future cash flows have not been adjusted.  

 
(ii) Useful lives of depreciable assets  

 
The Company reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable assets at each 
reporting date, based on the expected utilization of the assets. Uncertainties in these 
estimates relate to technical obsolescence that may change the utilization of certain 
intangible assets and equipment.  

 
(iii) Inventories  
 

The Company estimates the net realizable value of inventories, taking into account the 
most reliable evidence available at each reporting date. The future realization of these 
inventories may be affected by future technology or other market-driven changes that 
may reduce future selling prices. A change to these assumptions could impact the 
Company’s inventory valuation and impact gross margins. 

 
(iv) Share-based expense  

 
The Company grants share-based awards to certain officers, employees, directors and 
other eligible persons. For equity settled awards, the fair value is charged to the 
consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) and credited 
to the reserves, over the vesting period using the graded vesting method, after 
adjusting for the estimated number of awards that are expected to vest.  

 
The fair value of the equity-settled awards is determined at the date of the grant using 
the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Option pricing models require the input of 
highly subjective assumptions, including the expected price, expected volatility and 
expected life of the options. Changes in these assumptions can materially affect the 
fair value estimate, and therefore, the existing models do not necessarily provide a 
reliable measure of the fair value of the Company’s stock options.  



KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)  
 

(d) Significant management judgment and estimation uncertainty (Continued)  
 

Estimation uncertainty (Continued)  
 

(v) Allowance for credit losses  
 

The Company provides for doubtful debts by analyzing the historical default 
experience and current information available about a customer’s credit worthiness on 
an account by account basis. Uncertainty relates to the actual collectability of 
customer balances that can vary from the Company’s estimation.  

 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised 
and in any future periods affected.  

 
(e) Approval of the consolidated financial statements  

 
The consolidated financial statements of Kelso Technologies Inc. for the nine month period 
ended September 30, 2017 were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of 
Directors on November 8, 2017.  

 
(f) New accounting standards issued but not yet effective  

 
The standards listed below include only those which the Company reasonably expects 
may be applicable to the Company at a future date. The Company is currently assessing 
the impact of these future standards on the consolidated financial statements.  

 
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  

 
IFRS 9 will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and 
IFRIC 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives. The final version of this new standard 
supersedes the requirements of earlier versions of IFRS 9. 

 
The main features introduced by this new standard compared with predecessor IFRS are 
as follows:  

 
• Classification and measurement of financial assets:  

 
Debt instruments are classified and measured on the basis of the entity's business 
model for managing the asset and its contractual cash flow characteristics as either: 
“Amortized cost”, “Fair value through other comprehensive income” or “Fair value 
through profit or loss” (default). Equity instruments are classified and measured as 
“Fair value through profit or loss” unless upon initial recognition elected to be classified 
as “Fair value through other comprehensive income”.  

 
• Classification and measurement of financial liabilities:  

 
When an entity elects to measure a financial liability at fair value, gains or losses due 
to changes in the entity’s own credit risk is recognized in other comprehensive income 
(as opposed to previously profit or loss). This change may be adopted early in isolation 
of the remainder of IFRS 9.  



KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)  
 

(f) New accounting standards issued but not yet effective (Continued)  
 

• Impairment of financial assets:  
 

An expected credit loss impairment model replaced the incurred loss model and is 
applied to financial assets at “Amortized cost” or “Fair value through other 
comprehensive income”, lease receivables, contract assets or loan commitments and 
financial guarantee contracts. An entity recognizes 12-month expected credit losses if 
the credit risk of a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial 
recognition, and lifetime expected credit losses otherwise.  

 
• Hedge accounting:  

 
Hedge accounting remains a choice, however is now available for a broader range of 
hedging strategies. Voluntary termination of a hedging relationship is no longer 
permitted. Effectiveness testing now needs to be performed prospectively only. 
Entities may elect to continue to applying IAS 39 hedge accounting on adoption of 
IFRS 9 (until the IASB has completed its separate project on the accounting for open 
portfolios and macro hedging).  

 
Applicable to the Company’s annual period beginning January 1, 2018.  

 
IFRS 2 Share-based Expense  

 
The amendments provide guidance on the accounting for:  

 
• the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-

settled share-based expenses;  
• share-based expense transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax 

obligations; and  
• a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based expense that changes 

the classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled.  
 

Applicable to the Company’s annual period beginning January 1, 2018. 
 

IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows  
 

The amendments require entities to provide disclosures that enable users of financial 
statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities.  

 
Applicable to the Company’s annual period beginning January 1, 2017.  

 
IAS 12 Income Taxes  

 
The amendments clarify how to account for deferred tax assets related to debt instruments 
measured at fair value.  

 
Applicable to the Company’s annual period beginning January 1, 2017.  



KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)  
 

(f) New accounting standards issued but not yet effective (Continued)  
 

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers  
 

IFRS 15 provides a single, principles based five-step model to be applied to all contracts 
with customers.  

 
The five steps in the model are as follows:  

 
• Identify the contract with the customer  
• Identify the performance obligations in the contract  
• Determine the transaction price  
• Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contracts  
• Recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.  

 
Guidance is provided on topics such as the point in which revenue is recognized, 
accounting for variable consideration, costs of fulfilling and obtaining a contract and 
various related matters. New disclosures about revenue are also introduced.  

 
Applicable to the Company’s annual period beginning on January 1, 2018.  

 
IFRS 16 Leases  

 
This new standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation 
and disclosure of leases for both the lessee and the lessor. The new standard introduces a 
single lessee accounting model that requires the recognition of all assets and liabilities 
arising from a lease. 

 
The main features of the new standard are as follows:  

 
• An entity identifies as a lease a contract that conveys the right to control the use of an 

identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.  
• A lessee recognizes an asset representing the right to use the leased asset, and a 

liability for its obligation to make lease payments. Exceptions are permitted for short-
term leases and leases of low-value assets.  

• A lease asset is initially measured at cost, and is then depreciated similarly to 
property, plant and equipment. A lease liability is initially measured at the present 
value of the unpaid lease payments.  

• A lessee presents interest expense on a lease liability separately from depreciation of 
a lease asset in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.  

• A lessor continues to classify its leases as operating leases or finance leases, and to 
account for them accordingly.  

• A lessor provides enhanced disclosures about its risk exposure, particularly exposure 
to residual-value risk.  

 
Applicable to the Company’s annual period beginning January 1, 2019.  

 
The impact of the above new accounting standards on the Company’s unaudited interim 
consolidated financial statements has not yet been determined.  

 



KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies.  
 

(a) Cash equivalents  
 

Cash equivalents include short-term liquid investments with maturities of one year or less, 
are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant 
changes in value.  

 
(b) Inventory  

 
Inventory components include raw materials and supplies used to assemble valves and 
manway covers, as well as finished valves and manway covers. All inventories are 
recorded at the lower of cost on a weighted average basis and net realizable value. The 
stated value of all inventories includes purchase and assembly costs of all raw materials 
and supplies, and attributable overhead and amortization. A regular review is undertaken 
to determine the extent of any provision for obsolescence.  

 
(c) Intangible assets  

 
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following 
initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization 
and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The useful lives of intangible assets are 
assessed as either finite or indefinite. 

 
Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over the useful economic life and assessed 
for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. 
The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite 
useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. A change in the 
expected useful life of the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits 
embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as 
appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. Intangible assets with 
indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually, either 
individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is 
reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If 
not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.  

 
The Company amortizes intangible assets with finite lives on a straight-line basis over their 
estimated useful lives:  

 
Patents - 5 years 
Rights - 2 years 

 
Product and technology development costs, which meet the criteria for deferral and are 
expected to provide future benefits with reasonable certainty are deferred and amortized 
over the estimated life of the products or technology. The Company commenced deferring 
development costs associated with the manway securement systems. The costs were 
amortized on a straight-line basis over a ten-year period based on the estimated useful life 
of the product.  



KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  
 

(d) Amortization  
 

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated amortization. 
Leasehold improvements are amortized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
Amortization is calculated over the estimated useful life of the property, plant and 
equipment at the following annual rates:  
 

 Building – 4% declining-balance  
 Production equipment – 20% declining-balance  
 Vehicles – 30% declining-balance  
 Leasehold improvements – 5 year straight-line  
 

(f) Impairment of non-current assets  
 

The Company’s tangible and intangible assets are reviewed for an indication of impairment 
at each statement of financial position date. If indication of impairment exists, the asset’s 
recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying 
amount of an asset, or its cash-generating unit, exceeds its recoverable amount. A cash-
generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that 
are largely independent of cash inflow from other assets or groups of assets.  

 
The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value 
in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to 
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the 
time value of money and the risks specific to the assets. For an asset that does not 
generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the 
cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.  

 
(g) Income taxes  

 
(i) Current and deferred income taxes  

 
Income tax expense, consisting of current and deferred tax expense, is recognized in 
the consolidated statements of operations. Current tax expense is the expected tax 
payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively 
enacted at period-end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regard to 
previous years.  

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities and the related deferred income tax expense or 
recovery are recognized for deferred tax consequences attributable to differences 
between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and 
their respective tax basis. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the 
enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is 
realized or the liability settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a 
change in tax rates is recognized in income (loss) in the period that substantive 
enactment occurs.  



KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  
 

(g) Income taxes (Continued) 
 

(i) Current and deferred income taxes (Continued) 
 

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable 
profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the 
Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, the 
deferred tax asset is reduced. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there 
is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities 
and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the 
Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.  

 
(ii) Texas margin tax  

 
Effective January 1, 2007, the state of Texas enacted an annual franchise tax known 
as the Texas margin tax, which is equal to 1% of the lesser of: (a) 70% of a taxable 
entity’s revenue; and (b) 100% of total revenue less, at the election of the taxpayer: (i) 
cost of goods sold; or (ii) compensation. A provision for the margin tax owing has been 
recorded in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income 
(loss). 

 
(h) Foreign currency translation  

 
The accounts of foreign balances and transactions are translated into USD as follows:  

 
(i) Monetary assets and liabilities, at the rate of exchange in effect at the consolidated 

statement of financial position date;  
 

(ii) on-monetary assets and liabilities, at the exchange rates prevailing at the time of the 
acquisition of the assets or assumption of the liabilities; and  

 
(iii) Revenue and expense items (excluding amortization, which is translated at the same 

rate as the related asset), at the rate of exchange prevailing at the transaction date.  
 

Gains and losses arising from translation of foreign currency are included in the 
determination of net income (loss).  

 
(i) Earnings per share  

 
The Company presents basic earnings per share data for its common shares, calculated 
by dividing the earnings attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the 
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. The Company uses the 
treasury stock method for calculating diluted earnings per share. Under this method the 
dilutive effect on earnings per share is calculated on the use of the proceeds that could be 
obtained upon exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the 
proceeds of such exercise would be used to purchase common shares at the average 
market price during the period. However, the calculation of diluted loss per share excludes 
the effects of various conversions and exercise of options and warrants that would be anti-
dilutive.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  
 

(j) Share-based expense  
 

The Company grants share options to acquire common shares of the Company to 
directors, officers, employees and consultants. The fair value of share-based expense to 
employees is measured at grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is 
recognized over the vesting period for employees using the graded vesting method. Fair 
value of share-based expenses for non-employees is recognized and measured at the 
date the goods or services are received based on the fair value of the goods or services 
received. If it is determined that the fair value of goods and services received cannot be 
reliably measured, the share-based expense is measured at the fair value of the equity 
instruments issued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.  

 
For both employees and non-employees, the fair value of share-based expense is 
recognized on the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income 
(loss), with a corresponding increase in reserves. The amount recognized as expense is 
adjusted to reflect the number of share options expected to vest. Consideration received 
on the exercise of stock options is recorded in capital stock and the related share-based 
expense in reserves is transferred to capital stock. 

 
(k) Capital stock  

 
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options and warrants are recorded as capital stock in 
the amount for which the option or warrant enabled the holder to purchase a share in the 
Company. Any previously recorded share-based expense included in the share-based 
expenses reserve is transferred to capital stock on exercise of options. Capital stock 
issued for non-monetary consideration is valued at the closing market price at the date of 
issuance. The proceeds from the issuance of units are allocated between common shares 
and warrants based on the residual value method. Under this method, the proceeds are 
allocated first to capital stock based on the fair value of the common shares at the time the 
units are priced and any residual value is allocated to the warrants reserve. Consideration 
received for the exercise of warrants is recorded in capital stock, and any related amount 
recorded in warrants reserve is transferred to capital stock.  

 
(l) Financial instruments  

 
(i) Financial assets  

 
The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories, 
depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Company’s 
accounting policy for each category is as follows:  

 
Fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)  

 
This category comprises derivatives, or assets acquired or incurred principally for the 
purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried at fair value 
with changes in fair value recognized through profit or loss.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  
 

(l) Financial instruments (Continued) 
 

(i) Financial assets (Continued) 
 

Loans and receivables  
 

These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 
that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at cost less any provision for 
impairment. Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when 
they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific 
counterparty will default.  

 
Held to maturity  

 
These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 
and fixed maturities that the Company’s management has the positive intention and 
ability to hold to maturity. HTM investments are initially recognized on their trade-date 
at fair value, and subsequently are measured at amortized cost using the effective 
interest rate method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, 
determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the 
financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any 
changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are 
recognized in profit or loss. 

 
Available-for-sale financial assets  

 
AFS financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated as available-for-
sale or not classified in any of the other financial asset categories. Changes in the fair 
value of AFS financial assets are recognized as other comprehensive income (loss) 
and classified as a component of equity. AFS assets include investments in equities of 
other entities with the exception of marketable securities.  

 
Management assesses the carrying value of AFS financial assets at least annually and 
any impairment charges are also recognized in profit or loss. When financial assets 
classified as AFS are sold, the accumulated fair value adjustments recognized in other 
comprehensive income (loss) are included in profit or loss.  

 
(ii) Financial liabilities  

 
The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories:  

 
Financial liabilities at FVTPL  

 
Financial liabilities at FVTPL are initially recognized at fair value with changes in fair 
value recorded through profit or loss.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)  
 

(l) Financial instruments (Continued) 
 

(ii) Financial liabilities (continued) 
 

Other financial liabilities  
 

Other financial liabilities are non-derivatives and are recognized initially at fair value, 
net of transaction costs incurred, and are subsequently stated at amortized cost using 
the effective interest rate method. Any difference between the amounts originally 
received, net of transaction costs, and the redemption value is recognized in profit or 
loss over the period to maturity using the effective interest method. Other financial 
liabilities are classified as current or non-current based on their maturity date.  

 
(m) Fair value hierarchy  

 
The Company categorizes financial instruments measured at fair value at one of three 
levels according to the reliability of the inputs used to estimate fair values. The fair value of 
financial assets and financial liabilities included in Level 1 are determined by reference to 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. Financial assets and 
liabilities in Level 2 are valued using inputs other than quoted prices for which all 
significant inputs are based on observable market data. Level 3 valuations are based on 
inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

 
4. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
 

The Company considers its capital to be comprised of capital stock.  
 
The Company’s objectives in managing its capital are to maintain its ability to continue as a 
going concern and to further develop its business. To effectively manage the Company’s 
capital requirements, the Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to meet its 
strategic goals.  
 
In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares 
expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including 
successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. Management reviews the 
capital structure on a regular basis to ensure the above objectives are met. There have been 
no changes to the Company’s approach to capital management during the year. There are no 
externally imposed restrictions on the Company’s capital. 
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5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  
 

Financial instruments are agreements between two parties that result in promises to pay or 
receive cash or equity instruments. The Company classifies its financial instruments as follows: 
cash and cash equivalents are classified as a financial asset at FVTPL; accounts receivable is 
classified as loans and receivables; and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified 
as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost. The carrying values of 
these instruments approximate their fair values due to their short term to maturity.  
The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:  
 
• Credit risk;  

• Liquidity risk; and  

• Market risk.  
 

(a) Credit risk  
 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for 
the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. Cash and cash equivalents are placed 
with major Canadian and US financial institutions and the Company’s concentration of 
credit risk for cash and cash equivalents and maximum exposure thereto is $565,417 
(2016 - $2,312,279).  

 
With respect to its accounts receivable, the Company assesses the credit rating of all 
customers and maintains provisions for potential credit losses, and any such losses to 
date have been within management’s expectations. The Company’s credit risk with 
respect to accounts receivable and maximum exposure thereto is $484,711 (2016 - 
$637,845). The Company’s concentration of credit risk for accounts receivable with 
respect to its significant customers is as follows: Customer A is $111,899 (2016 - 
$73,500), while Customer B is $19,006 (2016 - $140,796) (Note 14). The Company has no 
balances past due or impaired.  

 
To reduce the credit risk of accounts receivable, the Company regularly reviews the 
collectability of the accounts receivable to ensure there is no indication that these amounts 
will not be fully recoverable. As at September 30, 2017, allowance for doubtful accounts 
balance is $Nil (2016 - $Nil). 

 
(b) Liquidity risk  

 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its financial obligations as 
they fall due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as 
possible, that it will have sufficient liquid funds to meet its liabilities when due, under both 
normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage 
to the Company’s reputation.  

 
At September 30, 2017, the Company has $565,417 (2016 - $2,312,279) of cash and cash 
equivalents to settle current liabilities of $373,505 (2016 - $271,600) consisting of the 
following: trade accounts payable of $357,005 (2016 - $235,600) and due to related party 
balance of $16,500 (2016 - $36,000). All payables are due within a year.  
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5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)  
 

(c) Market risk  
 

The significant market risks to which the Company is exposed are interest rate risk and 
currency risk.  

 
(i) Interest rate risk  

 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a 
result of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s cash and cash equivalents 
consist of cash held in bank accounts and short-term liquid investments that earn 
interest at variable rates. Due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments, 
fluctuations in market rates of interest do not have a significant impact on the 
estimated fair value or future cash flows.  

 
(ii) Currency risk  

 
The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent expenditures incurred or funds 
received and balances maintained by the Company are denominated in Canadian 
dollars (“CAD”). The Company does not manage currency risk through hedging or 
other currency management tools.  

 
As at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the Company’s had the following 
assets denominated in CAD (amounts presented in USD): 

 
 September 30, 2017 December 31, 2016 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 439,922 $ 1,983,028 
Income tax receivable  - 753,223 
Accounts receivable  25,052 25,302 
Accounts payable  - (75,480) 

 $ 464,974 $ 2,686,073 
 

Based on the above, assuming all other variables remain constant, a 14% weakening 
or strengthening of the USD against the CAD would result in approximately $65,096 
(2016 - $377,000) foreign exchange loss or gain in the consolidated statements of 
operations and comprehensive income (loss). 

 
(iii) Other price risk  

 
Other price risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate 
risk or currency risk. The Company is not exposed to other price risk. 
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6. INVENTORY 
 

 September 30, 2017 December 31, 2016 

Finished goods  $ 107,846 $ 218,128 
Raw materials and supplies  4,544,562 4,988,001 

 $ 4,652,408 $ 5,206,129 
 

Included in cost of goods sold is $2,545,065 (2016 - $3,393,407) of direct material costs 
recognized as expense. 

 
7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

   Leasehold Production   
Cost Land Building Improvements Equipment Vehicles Total 

Balance, December 31, 2015 $ 12,588 $2,955,901 $ 43,715 $ 803,645 $ 28,181 $3,844,000 
Additions - - - 6,337 29,601 35,938 
Balance, December 31, 2016 
  and September 30, 2017 

 
$ 12,558 

 
$2,955,901 

 
$ 43,715 

 
$ 809,982 

 
$ 57,782 

 
$3,879,938 

Accumulated Amortization       
Balance, December 31, 2015 $ - $ 293,461 $ 24,635 $ 208,339 $ 20,672 $ 447,107 
Amortization - 110,498 5,593 119,995 2,253 238,339 
Balance, December 31, 2016 $ - $ 303,959 $ 30,228 $ 328,334 $ 22,925 $ 685,446 
Amortization - 86,464 3,578 98,864 9,567 198,473 
Balance, September 30, 2017 $ - $ 390,423 $ 33,806 $ 427,198 $ 32,492 $ 883,919 
Carrying Value       
September 30, 2017 $ 12,558 $2,565,478 $ 9,909 $ 382,784 $ 25,290 $2,996,019 
December 31, 2016 $ 12,558 $2,651,942 $ 13,487 $ 481,648 $ 34,857 $3,194,492 

 
Included in cost of goods sold is $196,864 (2016 - $190,010) of amortization related to 
property, plant and equipment.  

 
8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
 

   Product  
   Development  
Cost Patent Rights Costs Total 

Balance, December 31, 2015 $ 40,840 $ 65,000 $ - $ 105,840 
Additions - 217,946 - 217,946 
Balance, December 31, 2016 40,840 282,946 - 323,786 
Additions - 233,487 - 233,487 
Balance, September 30, 2017 $ 40,840 $ 516,433 $ - $ 557,273 
Accumulated Amortization     
Balance, December 31, 2015 $ 21,449 $ 65,000 $ - $ 86,449 
Amortization 3,024 - - 3,024 
Balance, December 31, 2016 24,473 65,000 - 89,473 
Amortization 5,293 - - 5,293 
Balance, September 30, 2017 $ 29,766 $ 65,000 $ - $ 94,766 
Carrying Value     
September 30, 2017 $ 11,075 $ 451,433 $ - $ 462,508 
December 31, 2016 $ 16,367 $ 217,946 $ - $ 234,313 
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8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued) 
 

On November 10, 2016, the Company signed a technology development agreement to acquire 
all intellectual property rights (the “Products”) of G & J Technologies (the “Vendor”). During the 
year ended December 31, 2016, acquisition costs of $217,946 were incurred, consisting of 
$25,000 in cash and 250,000 common shares with a fair value of $192,946. The shares were 
issued subsequent to December 31, 2016. The Vendor entered into a consulting agreement 
with the Company for a fee of $10,000 per month. The Company is obligated to pay a 2.5% 
royalty on the net sales earned by the Company. As further consideration for the Products of 
the Vendor, the Company will pay $75,000 in cash and issue 750,000 common shares of the 
Company as follows:  

 
• $25,000 cash and 250,000 shares issuable on the filing of the first new patent application 

related to the Products. The shares were issued on March 13, 2017;  

• $25,000 cash and 250,000 shares issuable on the successful completion of a 
commercially viable production prototype for the first Product; and  

• $25,000 cash and 250,000 shares issuable on the completion of the sale of the first ten 
commercial vehicles incorporating the Products.  

 
The Company is obligated to pay a 5% royalty from sales of their manway securement 
systems. During the period ended September 30, 2017, there were revenues from sales of the 
manway securement systems totalling $177,517 (2016 - $180,125). The Company also holds 
a number of other patents, which have been fully amortized as at September 30, 2017. 

 
9. CAPITAL STOCK 
 

Authorized:  
 

Unlimited Class A non-cumulative, preferred shares without par value, of which 5,000,000 are 
designated Class A, convertible, voting, preferred shares  

 
Unlimited common shares without par value  

 
Issued:  

 
(a) Common shares  

 
During the period ended September 30, 2017, the Company issued 250,000 shares with a 
value of $208,486 and 250,000 shares with a value of $192,946.  These shares were 
issued pursuant to an agreement with G & J Technologies. 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company issued 340,000 shares pursuant 
to the exercise of share purchase options for gross proceeds of $152,126. Fair value 
previously recognized on options exercised of $162,554 was reclassified from reserves to 
capital stock.  
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9. CAPITAL STOCK (Continued) 
 

(a) Common shares (Continued) 
 

As at December 31, 2016, the Company has an obligation to issue 250,000 shares with a 
fair value of $192,946 in relation to the intellectual property rights acquired during the year.  
These shares were issued during the period.   
 
During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company issued 825,000 shares pursuant 
to the exercise of share purchase options for gross proceeds of $223,740. Fair value 
previously recognized on options exercised of $149,983 was reclassified from reserves to 
capital stock.  

 
(b) Stock options  

 
The Company has a stock option plan (the “Plan”) available to employees, directors, 
officers and consultants with grants under the Plan approved from time to time by the 
Board of Directors. Under the Plan, the Company is authorized to issue options to 
purchase an aggregate of up to 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common 
shares. Each option can be exercised to acquire one common share of the Company. The 
exercise price for an option granted under the Plan may not be less than the market price 
at the date of grant less a specified discount dependent on the market price.  
 
Options to purchase common shares have been granted to directors, employees and 
consultants as follows: 

 
Exercise  Year Ended    Period Ended 

Price Expiry December 31,    September 30, 
(CAD) Date 2016 Granted Exercised Expired 2017 

$1.45(USD) March 31, 2017 670,000 - - 670,000 - 
$0.70 October 7, 2019 28,571 - - - 28,571 
$6.85 November 14, 2019 100,000 - - - 100,000 
$1.30(USD) August 18, 2021 1,325,000 - - - 1,325,000 
$2.12(USD) August 25, 2017 400,000 - - 400,000 - 
Total outstanding 2,523,571 - - 1,070,000 1,453,571 
Total exercisable 1,198,571 - - - 770,238 

 
Exercise  Year Ended    Year Ended 

Price Expiry December 31,    December 31, 
(CAD) Date 2015 Granted Exercised Expired 2016 

$5.90(USD) January 2, 2016 500,000 - - 500,000 - 
$2.12 August 25, 2017 500,000 - - 100,000 400,000 
$0.58 July 22, 2016 340,000 - 340,000 - - 
$1.45(USD) March 31, 2017 770,000 - - 100,000 670,000 
$0.65(USD) October 30, 2017 80,000 - - 80,000 - 
$6.25(USD) July 7, 2019 100,000 - - 100,000 - 
$0.70 October 7, 2019 28,571 - - - 28,571 
$6.85 November 14, 2019 100,000 - - - 100,000 
$1.30(USD) August 18, 2021 - 1,325,000 - - 1,325,000 
Total outstanding 2,418,571 1,325,000 340,000 880,000 2,523,571 
Total exercisable 2,085,238 - - - 1,198,571 
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9. CAPITAL STOCK (Continued) 
 

(b) Stock options (Continued) 
 
A summary of the Company’s stock options as at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 
2016, and changes for the periods then ended are as follows: 

 
  Weighted  
  Average Exercise  
 Number  Price  

Outstanding, December 31, 2015 2,418,571 $2.68 
Granted 1,325,000 $1.30 
Exercised (340,000) $0.43 
Expired (880,000) $4.52 
Outstanding, December 31, 2016 2,523,571 $1.61 
Expired 1,070,000 $1.69 
Outstanding, September 30, 2017 1,453,571 $1.66 

 
The weighted average contractual life for the remaining options at September 30, 2017 is 
3.8 (2016 – 2.75) years.  

 
Share-based expense  

 
Share-based expense of $285,745 (2015 - $672,533; 2014 - $417,401) was recognized in 
the year ended December 31, 2016 for stock options granted. The share-based expense 
relates to options granted during December 31, 2015 and 2016, which vest over time.  No 
options were granted during the six months ended June 30, 2017. 

 
The fair value of stock options is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model 
with assumptions as follows: 

 
 Year ended Year ended 
 December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015 

Risk-free interest rate (average) 0.58% 0.77% 
Estimated volatility (average) 64.76% 52.38% 
Expected life in years 4.18 1.50 
Expected dividend yield 0.00% 0.00% 
Estimated forfeitures 0.00% 0.00% 
Grant date fair value per option $0.63 $0.77 

 
Option pricing models require the use of highly subjective estimates and assumptions, 
including the expected stock price volatility. Expected volatility was determined using the 
Company’s historical stock prices. 

 



KELSO TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements  
For the Nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management) 
(Expressed in US Dollars) 
 

 

26 

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

Related party transactions not otherwise described in these consolidated financial statements 
are shown below. The remuneration of the Company’s directors and other members of key 
management, being the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operating 
Officer and the Executive Vice-President of Business Development who have the authority and 
responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, consist of the 
following amounts: 

 
  September 30,  September 30,  
  2017 2016 

Management compensation  $ 409,014 $ 527,840 
Management bonus*  $ - $ - 
Share-based expense**  $ - $ 40,078 
Directors’ fees  $ 50,500 $ 41,500 
 
* The Company has management bonus agreements whereby 10% of the annual income before taxes 

and share-based expense is equally distributed to management.  

** Share-based expense consists of the key management portion of the fair value of options granted 
calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and does not include any cash 
compensation.  

 
As at September 30, 2017, amounts due to related parties included accounts payable, which 
are unsecured and have no interest or specific terms of payments, of $16,500 (2016 - $5,087) 
consisting of $16,500 (2016 - $Nil) for directors’ fees and $Nil (2016 - $5,087) for 
reimbursement of expenses to a director of the Company. 

 
11. COMMITMENTS 
 

2017 $ 7,716 
2018 24,960 
2019 3,930 
 $ 36,606 

 
The rent expense in the consolidated statements of operation and comprehensive income 
(loss) for the period ended September 30, 2017 amounted to $19,017 (2016 - $25,168). 
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12. SUPPLENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION 
 

 September 30,  September 30,  
 2017 2016 

Amortization of property and equipment allocated to cost of 
 goods sold  

 
$ 196,864 

 
$ 193,077 

Amortization allocated to expenses $ 6,901  - 
 

 September 30,  December 31,  
 2017 2016 

Cash and Cash Equivalents is comprised of: 
Cash 

 
$ 565,417 

 
$ 375,799 

Guaranteed investment certificates - 1,936,480 
 $ 565,417 $ 2,312,279 

 
13. EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share for the relevant periods is based 
on the following: 

 
 September 30,  December 31,  
 2017 2016 

Net income (loss) for the year $ (2,803,514) $ (2,465,592) 
Basic weighted average number of common shares 
 outstanding 

 
46,724,765 

 
46,218,656 

Effect on dilutive securities:   
Options - - 
Warrants - - 
Diluted weighted average number of common shares 
 outstanding 

 
46,724,765 

 
46,218,656 

Basic earnings (loss) per share $ (0.06) $ (0.05) 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.06) $ (0.05) 

 
14. SIGNIFICANT CUSTOMERS 
 

The following table represents sales to individual customers exceeding 10% of the Company’s 
quarterly revenues: 

 
  September 30  September 30,  
  2017 2016 

Customer A  $ 1,649,940 $ 2,406,431 
Customer B  $ 570,145 $ 1,366,046 

 
All Customers are major US and Canadian corporations who have displayed a pattern of 
consistent timely payment of accounts owing. 
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15. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
 

Total employee benefit expenses, including salary and wages, management compensation, 
share-based expense and benefits for the period ended September 30, 2017 amounted to 
$2,194,119 (2016 - $2,641,239). 

 
16. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 

The Company operates primarily in one business segment, the design, production and 
distribution of various proprietary pressure relief valves, with operations located in the United 
States. 


